
O.I.H.
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1866
TO BE ANSWERED ON 28.07.2016

HOUSES UNDER IAY

1866. SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA:

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of total number of houses built under Indira Awas Yojana (IAY) in Uttar Pradesh during the last two years;

(b) whether the Government proposes to offer assistance to the homeless people of drought affected districts of the State by raising the budget allocation under IAY; and

(c) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)

(a): A statement indicating number of houses constructed under Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana- Gramin (previously IAY) in Uttar Pradesh during last two years are given as under:

Years No. of house constructed in Uttar
Pradesh

2014-15 2,20,729
2015-16 1,56,598

(b) and (c): Indira Awaas Yojana has been re-structured into Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin ( PMAY -G). Under PMAY-G, it is proposed to construct one crore houses in rural areas in the country over a period of three years from 2016-17 to 2018-19. The eligible beneficiaries under PMAY (G) will include all the houseless and households living in zero, one or two room kutcha houses as per Socio Economic Caste Census (SECC) 2011 data. In Uttar Pradesh, under PMAY-G in the current financial year it is proposed to construct 4,30,065 houses benefitting all the districts of the State.
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